
Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 7 October 2019
Meeting time: 12.10

For further information contact:
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6362 
SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

------

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
12.10  

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 
21.2 or 21.3
12.10-12.15 (Pages 1 - 4) 
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 1 – Statutory instruments with clear reports
Negative Resolution Instruments

2.1 SL(5)444 - The Local Authorities (Change to the Years of Ordinary Elections) 
(Wales) Order 2019 

(Page 5)
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 2 – Welsh Government written statement

2.2 SL(5)447 - The Agriculture (Calculation of Value for Compensation) 
(Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2019

 
Affirmative Resolution Instruments

2.3 SL(5)445 - The Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 (Variation of Schedule 8) 
(Wales) Order 2019

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 
under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
12.15-12.20  
Negative Resolution Instruments

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.1 SL(5)446 - The Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2019 

(Pages 6 - 37)
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 3 – Report
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 4 – Regulations
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 
scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3
12.20-12.25 (Pages 38 - 39) 
CLA(5)-27-19 - Paper 6 - Clear report 

4.1 SL(5)449 - The Retained EU Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU 
Exit) Regulations 2019

 

5 Paper(s) to note
12.25-12.30  

5.1 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the European Union Committee, House of 
Lords: Interparliamentary forum on Brexit 

(Page 40)
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 7 – Letter from Lord Kinnoull, 27 September 2019

5.2 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: 
Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill 

(Pages 41 - 45)
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 8 – Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the 
Finance Committee, 30 September 2019

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Transfer of 
responsibility for the Stop Smoking Wales Service from Public Health Wales 
NHS Trust to Local Health Boards 

(Pages 46 - 52)
CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 9 – Letter from the Minister for Health and Social 
Services, 30 September 2019



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
12.30  

7 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Technical 
briefing
12.30-13.00  
Frances Duffy, Director of Primary Care and Health Science, Welsh 
Government
Ken Alexander, Head of GP Professional Indemnity, Welsh Government
Dylan Hughes, First Legislative Counsel, Welsh Government
Sarah Tyler, Lawyer – Social Care, Welsh Government

Date of the next meeting - 14 October 



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
07 October 2019

SL(5)444 – The Local Authorities (Change to the Years of 
Ordinary Elections) (Wales) Order 2019

Procedure: Negative
This Order is made by the Welsh Ministers pursuant to the Local Government 
Act 2000 and comes into force on 6 November 2019. It changes the 
scheduled date of the next ordinary elections of councillors of county 
councils, county borough councils and community councils in Wales to the 
first Thursday of May in 2022, instead of the first Thursday of May in 2021. 
This will avoid the next local government elections coinciding with the next 
ordinary elections of the National Assembly.

The Order further provides (at Article 4) that the current term of office of 
existing councillors elected to county councils, county borough councils and 
community councils in Wales is accordingly extended by one year.

The Explanatory Memorandum to the Order (at section 4) notes that the 
“…Wales Act 2017 amended the Representation of the People Act 1983 and 
prevents the local government elections being taken on the same day as the 
National Assembly general election. Where both elections are scheduled to 
take place on the same day the Welsh Ministers must, by order, specify 
another day on which the ordinary local government elections are to be 
held”.

The Order also revokes the Local Authority Elections (Wales) Order 2014, 
which provided that the ordinary elections of councillors of county councils, 
county borough councils and community councils in Wales took place in 
2017 instead of 2016.

Parent Act: Local Government Act 2000 

Date Made: 17 September 2019

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Date Laid: 20 September 2019

Coming into force date: 06 November 2019

SL(5)447 – The Agriculture (Calculation of Value for 
Compensation) (Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative
These Regulations revoke the Agriculture (Calculation of Value for 
Compensation) Regulations 1978 in Wales, alongside 3 instruments that 
amended those Regulations.

By revoking the Agriculture (Calculation of Value for Compensation) 
Regulations 1978 (and amending regulations), landlords and tenants will be 
able to settle compensation claims (governed by the Agricultural Holdings 
Act 1986) using current market values and calculation methods that suit 
their individual circumstances.

Parent Act: Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 

Date Made: 24 September 2019

Date Laid: 26 September 2019

Coming into force date: 01 November 2019

SL(5)445 – The Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 (Variation 
of Schedule 8) (Wales) Order 2019

Procedure: Affirmative
This Order amends Part 1 of Schedule 8 to the Agricultural Holdings Act 
1986 as it applies to Wales.

Section 64 of the Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 entitles the tenant of an 
agricultural holding, on termination of the tenancy and quitting of the 

Pack Page 2



holding, to compensation from the landlord for an improvement specified in 
Part 1 of Schedul
[...]
ns from being held on the same day as the ordinary elections to the 
National Assembly.  In such situations the Welsh Ministers are required to change the year 
of the local government elections by Order. 

The Local Authorities (Change to the Year of Ordinary Elections (Wales) Order 2019 does 
not change the cycle of local government elections. It will only move the next ordinary local 
government elections by one year from May 2021 to May 2022.  

It is the intention of the Welsh Government to bring forward legislation to permanently move 
the term of office for local government elected members to five years.  The Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill is intended to be introduced in the autumn to provide 
for this. 

 

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



SL(5)446 – The Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed 
Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019

Background and Purpose
These Regulations revoke and replace, in relation to Wales, the Agriculture (Maintenance, Repair and 
Insurance of Fixed Equipment) Regulations 1973 (the “1973 Regulations”). 

These Regulations prescribe terms, set out in Schedule 1, as to the maintenance, repair and insurance of 
fixed equipment. Such terms are deemed to be incorporated in every contract of tenancy of an 
agricultural holding, except where they would impose on one of the parties to a written agreement a 
liability which under the agreement is imposed on the other. 

Schedule 1 divides between the landlord and the tenant of a holding the responsibility for maintaining, 
repairing and insuring fixed equipment, and imposes upon each party certain specific liabilities in regard 
to those matters.

Schedule 2 contains revocations, including the revocation of the 1973 Regulations. 

Procedure
Negative.

Technical Scrutiny
The following technical point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this 
instrument.

Standing Order 21.2 (vii) - that there appear to be inconsistencies between the meaning of the 
Engli
[...]
rket share?

No

Q2: In the market(s) affected by the new regulation, does any 
firm have more than 20% market share?

No

Q3: In the market(s) affected by the new regulation, do the 
largest three firms together have at least 50% market share?

No

Q4: Would the costs of the regulation affect some firms 
substantially more than others?

No

Q5: Is the regulation likely to affect the market structure, 
changing the number or size of businesses/organisation?

No

Q6: Would the regulation lead to higher set-up costs for new or 
potential suppliers that existing suppliers do not have to meet?

No

Q7: Would the regulation lead to higher ongoing costs for new 
or potential suppliers that existing suppliers do not have to 
meet?

No

Q8: Is the sector characterised by rapid technological change? No
Q9: Would the regulation restrict the ability of suppliers to 
choose the price, quality, range or location of their products?

No

Pack Page 37



Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports, that were 
previously considered for sifting and are now 
subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 
21.3 
07 October 2019

The following instrument was previously considered for sifting in accordance with Standing Order 
21.3B. In the sift process, the Committee agreed that the appropriate procedure for the 
Regulations was the negative resolution procedure. Now the instrument is subject to usual 
scrutiny in accordance with Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3. 

SL(5)449 – The Retained EU Law (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Procedure: Negative
These Regulations make minor technical corrections to the drafting of the 
following Welsh EU Exit SIs and other Welsh Primary and Secondary 
legislation that improve on the drafting and that are necessary for the 
statute book to be operable after exit day:

 The Food (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) Regulations 
2019

 The Flood and Water (Amendments) (England and Wales) (EU Exit) 
Regulations 2019

 The Seed Potatoes (Wales) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
 The Data Protection, Privacy and Electronic Communications 

(Amendments etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019
 Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011
 The Central Rating List (Wales) Regulations 2005
 The Controlled Drugs (Supervision of Management and Use) (Wales) 

Regulations 2008
 The Pupil Information (Wales) Regulations 2011
 Land Transaction Tax and Anti-Avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) 

Act 2017

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 4



These Regulations are being made using powers conferred by paragraph 1(1) 
of Schedule 2 and paragraph 21 of Schedule 7 to the European Union 
(Withdrawal) Act 2018, with the exception of regulation 10 which is made 
under Section 78 (1) of the Land Transaction Tax and Anti-Avoidance of 
Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017.

Some of the amendments made concern technical points reported on 
previously by the Committee and referred to in the Explanatory 
Memorandum. 

Parent Act: European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 and Land Transaction Tax 
and Anti-avoidance of Devolved Taxes (Wales) Act 2017 

Date Made: 24 September 2019

Date Laid: 26 September 2019

Coming into force date: 

Pack Page 39



 
European Union Committee 

 

   

 

House of Lords 

London 

SW1A 0PW 

Tel: 020 7219 5864 

Fax: 020 7219 6715 

euclords@parliament.uk 

www.parliament.uk/lords 

 

 

Mick Antoniw AM                         27 September 2019 

Chair, External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

 

Dear Mick 

 

I am writing to let you know that, on 9 September, I was appointed as the Chair of the House 

of Lords European Union Committee, in succession to Lord Boswell of Aynho, who has 

retired after seven years of service in post. I know how grateful Lord Boswell has been to you 

and your Scottish Parliament colleagues for your assistance to him and to the Committee 

during his time in post, both in Committee visits to Cardiff and in the context of the 

Interparliamentary Forum on Brexit. 

 

I have taken on the role at an important and uncertain moment, in the context of the Brexit 

negotiations themselves, and in terms of the UK’s future relationship with the EU, and the 

implications for the devolution settlement. In that context, I and the Committee stress the 

vital importance of effective channels of communication between us at this sensitive time.  

 

I look forward to opportunities to engage with you in the coming weeks and months, including 

at the next meeting of the Forum in Cardiff. I would also be delighted to meet you in Cardiff, 

or if you are ever scheduled to be in London. 

 

If I or my Committee can be of assistance to you at any time, please do not hesitate to get in 

touch. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Lord Kinnoull 

Chair of the European Union Committee 

 

Pack Page 40

Agenda Item 5.1



Jeremy Miles AC/AM 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog Brexit  
Counsel General and Brexit Minister  
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

PSCGBM@gov.wales/YPCCGB@llyw.cymru 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Llyr Gruffydd AM  
Chair, Finance Committee 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales 
 

30 September 2019 
 
 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
Thank you for inviting me to give evidence to your Committee on 25 September. I welcomed 
the opportunity to discuss with Members the Welsh Government’s proposed amendments to 
the Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill to provide for accountability and financing 
arrangements for the Electoral Commission which reflect th
[...]
sanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  

0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-L/VG/0720/19 
 
Mick Antoniw AM 

Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

1 October 2019 
 
Dear Mick 
 
Transfer of responsibility for the Stop Smoking Wales Service from Public Health 
Wales NHS Trust to Local Health Boards 

 
I wish to bring a procedural matter to your attention. 
 
The “Stop Smoking Wales” service (‘SSW’) is a national service that is funded by the Welsh 
Government and currently provided by Public Health Wales NHS Trust (‘PHW’). Following a 
review of smoking cessation services in Wales, I decided to transfer responsibility for SSW 
from PHW to Local Health Boards (LHBs). As smoking cessation services have become 
part of mainstream NHS service provision, it is logical for this specialist front line cessation 
service to be planned, organised and managed by LHBs. 
 
SSW comprises of staff, employed by PHW, who manage and run SSW smoking cessation 
clinics. To effect the transfer of SSW staff from PHW to LHBs, I have made the attached 
Order, utilising the powers in paragraph 24 of Schedule 2 to the National Health Service 
(Wales) Act 2006. The Order will come into force on 1 October 2019. As Section 203(3)(c) 
of the 2006 Act states that the power of Welsh Ministers to make an Order under paragraph 
24 of Schedule 2 is not exercisable by way of a statutory 
[...]
Local Health Board as 
described in paragraph (5), the transfer operates so as 
to terminate that person’s contract of employment with 
PHW. 

(7) Subject to paragraph (8), a person whose contract 
of employment is terminated in accordance with 

Pack Page 51



 3 

paragraph (6) is not to be treated, for any purpose, as 
having been dismissed by PHW. 

(8) Where the transfer involves or would involve a 
substantial change in the working conditions to the 
material detriment of a person whose employment is or 
would have been transferred under paragraph (2), that 
person may treat the contract of employment as having 
been terminated, and that person is to be treated for 
any purpose as having been dismissed by PHW. 

(9) No damages are to be payable by PHW or a 
Local Health Board as a result of a dismissal falling 
within paragraph (8) in respect of any failure by PHW 
to pay wages to a person in respect of a notice period 
which the person has failed to work. 

(10) Paragraphs (2), (3), and (5) to (8) are without 
prejudice to any right of a person arising apart from 
this article to terminate that person’s contract of 
employment without notice in acceptance of a 
repudiatory breach of contract by the employer. 

(11) Records of PHW relating to the employment of 
those persons to whom paragraph (1) applies whose 
contracts of employment are to transfer pursuant to 
this article are to transfer to the transferee Local Health 
Board, on the transfer date. 
 
 
Vaughan Gething 
Minister for Health and Social Services, one of the 
Welsh Ministers 
26 September 2019 
 

Pack Page 52


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	2.1 SL(5)444 - The Local Authorities (Change to the Years of Ordinary Elections) (Wales) Order 2019
	3.1 SL(5)446 - The Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) Regulations 2019
	CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 4
	CLA(5)-27-19 – Paper 5

	4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3
	5.1 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the European Union Committee, House of Lords: Interparliamentary forum on Brexit
	5.2 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd and Elections (Wales) Bill
	5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Transfer of responsibility for the Stop Smoking Wales Service from Public Health Wales NHS Trust to Local Health Boards
	Paper 9 - Letter from the Min HSS-smoking-e.pdf
	Letter from VG.pdf
	Order-e.pdf

	0720-e.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Monday, 7 October 2019
Meeting time: 12.10 - 12.39

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5871

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair)

Suzy Davies AM

Carwyn Jones AM

Dai Lloyd AM

Witnesses:

Ken Alexander, Welsh Government

Frances Duffy, Welsh Government

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government

Sarah Tyler, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk)

Rachael Davies (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser)

Rhiannon Lewis (Legal Adviser)

Gareth Pembridge (Legal Adviser)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/5871


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

There were no apologies or substitutions.

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 

2.1 SL(5)444 - The Local Authorities (Change to the Years of Ordinary Elections) 

(Wales) Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

2.2 SL(5)447 - The Agriculture (Calculation of Value for Compensation) (Revocations) 

(Wales) Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.
Under Standing Order 17.24A, Suzy Davies AM declared an interest. 

2.3 SL(5)445 - The Agricultural Holdings Act 1986 (Variation of Schedule 8) (Wales) 

Order 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

3.1 SL(5)446 - The Agriculture (Model Clauses for Fixed Equipment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument along with advice from the Assembly lawyer 
and the Government response, and agreed that its report to the Assembly should be 
clear of reporting points.

4 Instruments previously considered for sifting and now subject to 
scrutiny under Standing Orders 21.2 and 21.3 

4.1 SL(5)449 - The Retained EU Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) (EU Exit) 

Regulations 2019 

The Committee considered the instrument and was content.



5 Paper(s) to note 

5.1 Letter from Lord Kinnoull, Chair of the European Union Committee, House of 

Lords: Interparliamentary forum on Brexit 

The Committee noted the letter from Lord Kinnoull and agreed to write in response. In 
addition, the Committee agreed to write to Lord Boswell, the outgoing Chair of the 
European Union Committee, to thank him for his support.

5.2 Letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance Committee: Senedd 

and Elections (Wales) Bill 

The Committee noted the letter from the Counsel General to the Chair of the Finance 
Committee.

5.3 Letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services: Transfer of responsibility 

for the Stop Smoking Wales Service from Public Health Wales NHS Trust to Local 

Health Boards 

The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Health and Social Services.

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The Committee agreed the motion.

7 National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) Bill: Technical briefing 

The Committee received a briefing on the National Health Service (Indemnities) (Wales) 
Bill.


